

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 18-5343 and 18-5345

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOLENEX LLC, a Louisiana Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary,
U.S. Department of the Interior, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BLACKFEET HEADWATERS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE SOLENEX LLC**

Daryl Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5948

*Of Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States*

Thomas A. Lorenzen
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
tlorenzen@crowell.com
Telephone: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. The District Court correctly ruled that the Department of the Interior’s cancellation of the Solenex lease was arbitrary and capricious due to its disregard of the lessee’s reliance interests.	3
II. Beyond damaging private businesses’ legitimate reliance interests, Interior’s lease cancellation displays a troubling disregard for private property rights.....	9
III. Responsible development of natural resources on federal land is an essential driver of the American economy.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958)	8
<i>Etelson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) (O'Connor, J., dissenting).....	12
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	9
<i>Solenex LLC v. Jewell</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2015)	4
<i>Solonex LLC v. Jewell</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>Tex. Oil & Gas Corp. v. Watt</i> , 683 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7, 9
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Morton</i> , 512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. BLM</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D. Wyo. 2008)	9, 13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	10
Statutes and Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 228.8.....	13
16 U.S.C. §§ 520, 528–29.....	13

30 U.S.C. §§ 21a, 22..... 10

Act of June 10, 1896, Ch. 398, 29 Stat. 321, 353–58..... 10

An Act to Establish “Glacier National Park,” Pub. L. No. 61-
171, 36 Stat. 354 (1910) 11

Pub. L. No. 109-432, § 403, 120 Stat. 3050 11
